
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 8, 2016

No. 16-5196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
D.C. CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES, LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF ALABAMA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
GEORGIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS, GEORGIA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE
PEOPLE'S AGENDA, MARVIN BROWN, JOANN BROWN, and PROJECT
VOTE,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN D. NEWBY, in his capacity as the Executive Director of The United States
Election Assistance Commission; and THE UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellees,

and

KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE KRIS W. KOBACH and PUBLIC
INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 16-cv-236(RJL)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FAIR ELECTIONS LEGAL NETWORK IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Jon Sherman*
D.C. Bar No. 998271
New York Bar No. 4697348
Brittnie Baker**
D.C. Bar Application Pending
Florida Bar No. 119058
Fair Elections Legal Network
1825 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
jsherman@fairelectionsnetwork.com
bbaker@fairelectionsnetwork.com
Phone: (202) 331-0114
Fax: (202) 331-1663

Adam M. Sparks*
D.C. Bar No. 998538
Georgia Bar No. 341578
KREVOLIN|HORST LLC
One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree St., NW
Suite 3250
Atlanta, GA 30309
sparks@khlawfirm.com
Phone: (404) 888-9700
Fax: (404) 888-9577
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Application Pending to be Admitted to Practice in the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

** Application Pending to be Admitted to Practice in the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit and Working Under the Direct Supervision of an Enrolled, Active Member of the District of Columbia Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	v
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATE	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> FAIR ELECTIONS LEGAL NETWORK	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> Does Not Stand for the Proposition That an Injunction Affecting Election Laws May Never Issue Close to an Election.....	6
II. The Court Should Apply the <i>Winter</i> Equitable Factors to Review the Denial of a Request for a Preliminary Injunction, and Election-Related Considerations Referenced in <i>Purcell</i> Should Be Analyzed Under <i>Winter</i> ’s Public Interest Factor.....	7
III. Applying the <i>Winter</i> Public Interest Factor In Light of <i>Purcell</i> Strongly Favors the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction Against the Proof of Citizenship Requirements Contained in the Federal Form’s State Instructions for Kansas, Alabama and Georgia.	10
A. Election Law Changes Must Be Assessed Against the Legal Status Quo, and For Over Two Decades Until the Recent Changes During This Election Cycle, the Federal Form’s Status Quo Has Been the Absence of Any State Documentary Proof of Citizenship Requirement.....	10

B. Immediately Ordering the Removal of the Proof of Citizenship Requirement from the Federal Form’s State-Specific Instructions for Kansas, Georgia and Alabama Will Not Impose an Administrative Burden on State and Local Election Officials Because Voter Registration Changes are Fundamentally Different From Changes that Affect the Administration of Voting Processes12

1. No Administrative Burden Will Result from Ordering Immediate Relief as to Kansas.....12

2. Retraining and New Instructional Materials Would Be Minimal and Solely Restricted to Informing Kansas State and County Election Officials.....18

3. Beyond the Minimal Cost of Printing Notices, These States Will Not Incur Substantial Costs As a Result of Immediate Injunctive Relief.....19

4. There Would Be No Change in the Status Quo for Alabama and Georgia and Therefore No Administrative Burden20

C. Immediately Ordering the Removal of the Proof of Citizenship Requirement from the Federal Form’s State-Specific Instructions for Kansas, Georgia and Alabama Will Not Cause Voter Confusion, Disenfranchise Voters or Reduce Voter Turnout.....21

IV. Conclusion24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> ; 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	13
<i>Belenky v. Kobach</i> , No. 2013CV1331(Shawnee Cnty. Dist. Ct. Aug. 21, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Boca Investering P’ship v. U.S.</i> , 314 F.3d 625, 629 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Brown v. Kobach Petition</i> Shawnee Cnty, Dist. Ct. July 19, 2016	16
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288, 1296, (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-2105-JAR-JPO, 2016 WL 2866195.....	13, 16
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014), <i>rev’d</i> by 768 F.3d 744 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , N. 11-C-1128, slip op. at 38-39 (E.D. Wis. July 19, 2016).....	23
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1551 (2015) (mem.)	22
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10 th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304, 1308 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8

<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423, 437 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	4, 6-10
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208, 218 (1986).....	19
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 395 (1948).....	20-21
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9, 11 (2014).....	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7-8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

52 U.S.C. §§ 20051 <i>et seq.</i>	11
ALA. CODE § 31-13-28.....	8
GA. CODE ANN. § 21-2-216.....	8
KAN. ADMIN. REGS. § 7-23-16 (July 12, 2016).....	15
11 C.F.R. §§ 9428.3, .4.....	11
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 25-2309.....	8

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	20
D.C. Circuit Rule 29	1

SECONDARY SOURCES

Richard L. Hasen, <i>Reining in the Purcell Principle</i> , VOL. 43 NO. 2 FLA. ST. UNIV. L. R. 1 (forthcoming 2016).....	9
